

**No. 09-16676
(and consolidated cases)**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: NSA TELECOMMUNICATIONS RECORDS LITIGATION

**TASH HEPTING, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**AT&T CORP., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees, and**

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

**BETH S. BRINKMANN
Acting Assistant Attorney General**

**DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202)514-3602
THOMAS M. BONDY
(202)514-4825
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7535
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. September 11, 2001, Plaintiffs’ Lawsuits, And The Government’s Assertion Of The State Secrets Privilege..	4
B. Congress’s Change In The Law Providing For Immunity For Entities Alleged To Have Assisted An Element Of The Intelligence Community.....	6
C. The District Court’s Decision Upholding The Constitutionality Of The Statutory Amendments, And Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	21
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY UPHELD THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 802 OF THE FISA AMENDMENTS ACT OF 2008.....	21
I. THE CHALLENGED STATUTORY PROVISION PROPERLY RESPECTS THE CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS.	21

A.	Congress Changed The Law To Preserve Intelligence Gathering Capabilities And Safeguard National Security Information.	21
B.	Congress May Constitutionally Amend Applicable Law With Respect To Specific, Pending Litigation.....	24
C.	Congress Does Not Offend The Separation Of Powers When It Makes Action Contingent Upon Executive Branch Fact-Finding..	26
II.	THE STATUTE DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE..	31
A.	The Nondelegation Doctrine Has Been Invoked Successfully Only Twice In Seventy-Five Years, And It Is Unclear That The Doctrine Even Applies Here..	31
B.	The Statute In Any Event Satisfies The Undemanding “Intelligible Principle” Test..	34
C.	Section 802 Builds Upon Other, Longstanding And Related Immunity Statutes..	38
III.	THE STATUTE FULLY COMPORTS WITH DUE PROCESS..	41
A.	The Attorney General Was Not “Biased” And The Substantial Evidence Standard Is Not “Meaningless.”.	41
B.	Due Process Permits <i>In Camera</i> , <i>Ex Parte</i> Consideration Of Classified Information.	45
IV.	THE STATUTE LEAVES ENTIRELY UNAFFECTED PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR RELIEF AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT.....	51

CONCLUSION..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	33
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995).....	50, 51
<i>Anniston Manufacturing Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 337 (1937).....	54
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).	52
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927).....	21
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	53
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).	52
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	26, 30
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	45
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).	44
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).	52
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).	49
<i>Ecology Center v. Castaneda</i> , 426 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).	52
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).	27, 28, 30
<i>Fields v. Legacy Health System</i> , 413 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2005).	41

Freedom To Travel Campaign v. Newcomb, 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996). 35

Gest v. Bradbury, 443 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2006). 52

Global Relief Foundation v. O'Neill, 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002). 48, 50

Gray v. First Winthrop Corp., 989 F.2d 1564 (9th Cir. 1993). 24

Grimesy v. Huff, 876 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1989). 42

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981). 50

Holy Land Foundation v. Ashcroft, 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003). 47, 48, 50

Hortonville Joint School District v. Hortonville Educ. Ass'n,
426 U.S. 482 (1976). 42

Humphrey v. Baker, 848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988). 37

Ileto v. Glock, Inc., 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009). 25

J.W. Hampton Jr. & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928). 32

Jewel v. NSA, No. 08-4373 (N.D. Cal., Jan. 21, 2010), *appeal pending*,
No. 10-15616 (9th Cir.). 6, 54

Jifry v. FAA, 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004). 50

Leslie Salt Co. v. United States, 55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir. 1995). 33

Lichter v. United States, 334 U.S. 742 (1948). 35, 36

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982). 41

Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996). 29, 31

Lyon v. Agusta, 252 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2001). 41

McCarthy v. Apfel, 221 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 44

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 32, 36

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 48

In re: NSA Telecomm. Records Litigation, 630 F. Supp. 2d 1092
(N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 6

In re: NSA Telecomm. Records Litigation, 633 F. Supp. 2d 949
(N.D. Cal. 2009)..... passim

National Broadcasting Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943). 35, 36

National Council of Resistance v. Department of State, 251 F.3d 192
(D.C. Cir. 2001). 48, 49, 50

Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009). . 21

Owens v. Republic of Sudan, 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 29, 30, 35, 36

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935). 32-33

People's Mojahedin Organization v. Department of State,
327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 48, 49

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... 25

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee, 525 U.S. 471 (1999). . 51

Richardson v. Perales, 402 U.S. 389 (1971). 44

Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society, 503 U.S. 429 (1992)..... 24, 25

Scott v. Pasadena Unified School District, 306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 52

Shubert v. Obama, No. 07-0693 (N.D. Cal., Jan. 21, 2010),
appeal pending, No. 10-15638 (9th Cir.)..... 6, 54

Touby v. United States, 500 U.S. 160 (1991)..... 29, 35

United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc., 272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... 42

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp., 299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 29, 35

United States v. Grimaud, 220 U.S. 506 (1911). 29

United States v. Lujan, 504 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 21

United States v. Morgan, 313 U.S. 409 (1941)..... 43

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474 (1951). 45

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 31, 32, 33, 34

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975)..... 42

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 14, 28, 29, 35

Zemel v. Rusk, 381 U.S. 1 (1965). 35

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 44

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”):

8 U.S.C. § 1189..... 48

8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(3)(B). 49

8 U.S.C. § 1228(c)(2).....	44
FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-261, § 201,122.	6
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act:	
50 U.S.C. § 1801, <i>et seq.</i>	6
50 U.S.C. § 1802(a)(4).....	8, 22, 40
50 U.S.C. § 1803.....	4
50 U.S.C. § 1803(a).	7, 22, 40
50 U.S.C. § 1805(h).....	38, 40
50 U.S.C. § 1805b(e).	8, 22
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(h)	8, 22, 40
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(h)(3).....	38, 40
50 U.S.C. § 1885(1).....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1885(5).....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1885(6).....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1885a.	3, 6, 38, 42, 53
50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a).....	passim
50 U.S.C. §§ 1885a(a)(1)-(3).....	22, 41
50 U.S.C. §§ 1885a(a)(1)-(5).....	27, 28, 33, 43
50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a)(4).....	22, 52
50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a)(5).....	22
50 U.S.C. §§ 1885a(a)-(d).	34
50 U.S.C. § 1885a(b).	9, 22, 25, 27, 31, 43
50 U.S.C. § 1885a(b)(1).....	43
50 U.S.C. § 1885a(c).....	10, 23, 46, 49, 50, 51
50 U.S.C. § 1885a(d).	9, 23, 46, 49, 50, 51
50 U.S.C. § 1885a(h).	40
50 U.S.C. § 1885a(i).	10, 25
50 U.S.C. § 1885b.....	6

Foreign Sovereign Immunity Act:

28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1605(g)(1)(A).....	28

International Emergency Economic Powers Act (“IEEPA”):

50 U.S.C. § 1701, *et seq.*..... 47
50 U.S.C. § 1702(c). 47

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(ii)(B). 8, 22, 38, 39
18 U.S.C. § 2520(d). 39
18 U.S.C. § 2703(e). 38, 39
18 U.S.C. § 2707(e). 39
18 U.S.C. § 2709(b). 8, 22, 39

18 U.S.C. § 5032..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b). 5
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1605(g)(1)(A)..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d). 28

29 U.S.C. § 160(e). 44

42 U.S.C. § 405(g). 44

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a). 1

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. 110-209, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007) passim
